1/22
XC9220/XC9221 Series
16V Input Voltage, Step-Down DC/DC Controller ICs.
■GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XC9220/XC9221 series is a group of multi-purpose step-down DC/DC controller ICs.  The ICs enable a high efficiency,
stable power supply with an output current up to 3A to be configured using only a transistor, a coil, a diode, and two capacitors
connected externally.  Low ESR capacitors such as a ceramic capacitor can be used as an output capacitor.
The XC9220/XC9221 series has a 0.9V (±1.5%) reference voltage, and using externally connected resistors, the output

■PIN ASSIGNMENT
■PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
●Ordering Information
XC9220123456: PWM control
XC9221123456: PWM/PFM automatic switching control
* The dissipation pad for the USP-6C package
(preliminary) should be solder-plated in
recommended mount pattern and metal
masking so as to enhance mounting strength
and heat release.  If the pad needs to be
connected to other pins, it should be
connected to the VSS (No.5) pin. 1 2 3
5 4
CE/CSS VSS FB
EXT/VIN
3/22
XC9220/XC9221
Series
  ●XC9220/21A and C series          ● XC9220/21B and D series
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
VIN Pin Voltage VIN - 0.3 ~ + 18.0 V
FB Pin Voltage VFB - 0.3 ~ VIN + 0.3 V
CE/CSS Pin Voltage CE - 0.3 ~ VIN + 0.3 V
EXT/ Pin Voltage VEXT - 0.3 ~ VIN + 0.3 V
EXT/ Pin Current IEXT + 100 mA
SOT-25 250
Power Dissipation
USP-6C
Pd
100
mW
Operating Temperature Range Topr - 40 ~ + 85 OC
Storage Temperature Range Tstg - 55 ~ +125 OC
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Ta = 25OC
■BLOCK DIAGRAMS
4/22
XC9220/XC9221 Series
 Unless otherwise stated, VIN=5.0V
 NOTE:
 *1: EFFI = { (output voltage) x (output current)} / { (input voltage) x (input current) } x 100
 *2: No Integral protection function is available with the XC9220/9221 C series.
** Refer to the CHARACTERISTICS CHART BY OSCILLATION FREQUENCY.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT. CIRCUIT
FB Voltage VFB  0.8865 0.9000 0.9135 V 2
Input Voltage Range VIN  2.8 - 16.0 V -